



\$~55

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 278/2025**

**MOHIT SHARMA**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. D.K Singh, Mr. Pankaj Chauhan,  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar and Ms. Nandini  
Singh, Advs.

versus

**VANDANA SHARMA**

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **30.05.2025**

**CRL.M.A. 17711/2025 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 278/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17712/2025**

3. By way of the present revision petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside of the order dated 29.04.2025, passed by the learned Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi in Crl. Appeal No. 134/2024 titled '*Vandana Sharma v. Mohit Sharma & Ors.*'
4. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file the reply. Let the same be filed within two weeks from date, with an advance copy to the other side, who may file rejoinder thereto, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.



5. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. List on 15.07.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**MAY 30, 2025/A**

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*